Amount due to related parties
F&N Limited Group 30,133  31,783
Cocoaland Holdings Berhad Group 925  613
Thai Beverage Public Company Limited Group 581  -
Berli Jucker Public Company Limited Group 3,643  4,167
Other related parties of TCC Group 141  -
PNB Group 5,103  2,409

*  Permodalan Nasional Berhad (“PNB”) is deemed a related party to Fraser & Neave
Holdings Bhd (“FNHB”) by virtue of PNB holding 67,548,600 shares as of 30 September
2014 through Amanahraya Trustees Berhad, representing 18.47% equity interest in
FNHB and having two nominee directors on the Board of FNHB.

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank)

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 4 2013/14   Page 19 of 26

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

21. Change in comparatives
The comparatives for the financial quarter and year ended 30 September 2014 have been
restated as follows:

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated
Income statement:
For the quarter ended
   30 September 2013

Operating expenses (212,967) 304 (292) - (212,955)
Interest income 2,054 (26) - - 2,028
Share of results of a joint venture - (206) - - (206)
Taxation (7,103) (71) - - (7,174)
Remeasurement gains on

defined benefit plans

-

-

33

-

33
   For the year ended
   30 September 2013

Operating expenses (786,851) 885 (1,168) - (787,134)
Interest income 5,252 (31) - - 5,221
Share of results of a joint venture - (631) - - (631)
Taxation (48,084) (223) - - (48,307)
Remeasurement gains on

defined benefit plans

-

-

133

-

133

   Statement of financial  position:
As at 30 September 2013
Property, plant and equipment 1,065,776 (3) - - 1,065,773
Joint venture - 28,729 - - 28,729
Deferred tax assets 71,404 (291) - - 71,113
Property development costs 26,834 (26,834) - - -
Receivables 559,722 (42,260) - - 517,462
Cash and cash equivalents 362,172 (1,461) - - 360,711
Provision for retirement benefits 35,042 - 1,742 - 36,784
Payables 636,354 (42,129) - - 594,225
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440
   As at 1 October 2012
Properties held for development 62,276 (7,635) - - 54,641
Joint venture - 17,195 - - 17,195
Deferred tax assets 79,050 (67) - - 78,983
Property development costs 9,047 (9,047) - - -
Receivables 518,315 (248) - 7,933 526,000
Tax recoverable - - - 4,745 4,745
Cash and cash equivalents 227,873 (190) - - 227,683
Provision for retirement benefits 35,227 - 708 - 35,935
Payables 569,454 (2) -  12,678 582,130
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585
   Statement of cash flows:
For the year ended
   30 September 2013

Insurance claims   - - - (49,316) (49,316)
Others 12,101 - 1,168  4,178 17,447
Interest income (5,252) 31 -  - (5,221)
Share of results of a joint venture - 631 - - 631
Changes in working capital 36,311 10,040 - 842 47,193
Insurance claims received - - - 38,986 38,986
Interest received 5,252 (31) -  (415) 4,806

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 4 2013/14   Page 20 of 26

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

21. Change in comparatives (cont’d)

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)

As

restated
Statement of cash flows: (cont’d)
For the year ended
   30 September 2013 (cont’d)

Loan to a joint venture - (12,165) - - (12,165)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment

(71,307)

-

-

 1,800

(69,507)
Interest paid (13,918) - -  (1,547) (15,465)
Effects of foreign exchange rate

changes

-

-

-

5,472

5,472
Cash and cash equivalents at
   beginning of year

227,873

(190)

-

-

227,683

Cash and bank balances 184,394 (511) - - 183,883
Short term deposits with local

licensed banks

177,778

(950)

-

-

176,828
   Statement of changes in equity:
As at 1 October 2013
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440
Retained earnings 837,740 9 (1,742) - 836,007
   As at 1 October 2012
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585
Retained earnings 787,974 10 (708) - 787,276
   Segment operating profit:
For the quarter ended
   30 September 2013

Soft drinks 25,289 - (188) - 25,101
Dairies Malaysia 19,869 - (104) - 19,765
Property 8,822 304 - - 9,126
Interest income 2,054 (26) - - 2,028
Share of results of a joint venture - (206) - - (206)
   For the year ended
   30 September 2013

Soft drinks 129,686 - (755) - 128,931
Dairies Malaysia 54,929 - (413) - 54,516
Property 7,524 885 - - 8,409
Interest income 5,252 (31) - - 5,221
Share of results of a joint venture - (631) - - (631)
   Segment assets:
As at 30 September 2013
Property 257,259 (69,097) - - 188,162
   Segment liabilities:
As at 30 September 2013
Soft drinks 301,871 - (804) - 301,067
Dairies Malaysia 159,978 - 3,555 - 163,533
Dairies Thailand 149,155 - (1,009) - 148,146
Property 51,866 (42,129) - - 9,737

(a)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (See Schedule F, Note 2)
(b)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (See Schedule F, Note 2)
(c) Being reclassification to conform with current year’s presentation.

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 4 2013/14   Page 21 of 26

Schedule G : Additional Disclosures in Compliance w ith Main Market Listing
Requirements

1. Operations review

Current quarter vs corresponding quarter
Group’s revenue for the quarter increased by 7.5% from RM897.5 million to RM964.5 million.